

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6609/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 29/04/2005 in SA No. 1722/1993 of the HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

PAPPAYAMMAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PALANISWAMY (D) THR. LRS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 27/11/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G. Umapathy, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Subramaniam, Adv.  
Mr. Aribam Guneshwar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P. Vishwanatha Shetty, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.  
Mr. Sunil Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

It appears from the impugned judgment of the High Court that respondent No.1 therein, who is original defendant No.1, was alive when the impugned judgment was rendered, but in the cause title of the special leave petition the said respondent has been shown as dead through L.Rs. It is now stated that there exists a dispute as to whether respondent No.1 is actually dead or not.

Mr. Vishwanatha Shetty, learned senior counsel states that he is appearing only on behalf of respondent No. 3, who is a legal representative of respondent No.2. As there is nothing on record to show as to whether Palaniswamy

-2-

(respondent No.1) is dead or alive and, in the event he is dead, who are his heirs and legal representatives. As prayed for, let the matter appear four weeks hence. Steps for amendment of cause title and/or substitution of legal representatives of respondent No.1 may be taken in the meantime.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)  
COURT MASTER